

Republic of the Philippines DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR AND LOCAL GOVERNMENT BUREAU OF JAIL MANAGEMENT AND PENOLOGY NATIONAL HEADQUARTERS



144 Mindanao Avenue, Quezon City Trunklines: (+632) 927-6383; 927-5505 Email Address: itu@bjmp.gov.ph Website: www.bjmp.gov.ph

BIDS AND AWARDS COMMITTEE Resolution No. 2017 - 040

A RESOLUTION RECOMMENDING TO THE CHIEF, BJMP THE DECLARATION
OF LOWEST CALCULATED AND RESPONSIVE BID AND AWARD OF
CONTRACT FOR LOT 2 AND LOT 3 FOR THE SUPPLY AND DELIVERY OF
VARIOUS AMMUNITIONS AND POST-DISQUALIFICATION OF BID ON LOT 1 OF
THE SAME PROJECT

WHEREAS, the Bureau of Jail Management and Penology advertised the Invitation for the Supply and Delivery of Ammunitions for CY 2017 under the BJMP ITB Reference Number G-2017-032 with a total Approved Budget for the Contract (ABC) amounting to Five Million Pesos which is broken down as follows:

Lot	Ref. No.	Project Name	Approved Budget for the Contract (Php)
_1	G-2017-033	Supply and Delivery of Cartridge 9 mm (110,000 rds)	2,310,000.00
2	G-2017-034	Supply and Delivery of Cartridge 5.56 (72,500 rds)	2,138,750.00
3	G-2017-035	Supply and Delivery of Shot Shell 12 Gauge Buck "00" (16,700 rds)	551,250.00

To which it was advertised in a newspaper of general nationwide circulation and posted the same in the PhilGEPS, BJMP website and at the Logistics Bulletin Board continuously for seven (7) days from September 19 – 26, 2017;

WHEREAS, on September 26, 2017 the BJMP-NHQ Bids and Awards Committee held a pre-bid conference which was attended by two (2) prospective bidders, ARMSCOR Shooting Center Inc. and Trust Trade;

WHEREAS, on October 9, 2017 – the scheduled opening of bids, ARMSCOR Shooting Center Inc. bought the bidding documents and submitted its bid proposal for Lot 1, Lot 2 and Lot 3 while the Trust Trade only bought the bidding documents and submitted its bid proposal for Lot 1 and Lot 2 only;

WHEREAS, during the bid opening, the bidders ARMSCOR Shooting Center Inc. and Trust Trade both passed the non-discretionary pass-fail eligibility criteria and were thus declared eligible;

WHEREAS, below is the result of the opening of bids:

Bidder's Name	Lot	Project Name	Amount of Bid As Read (Php)	ABC
ARMSCOR Shooting Center Inc.	1	Supply and Delivery of	1,581,800.00	2,310,000.00
Trust Trade		Cartridge 9 mm (110,000 rds)	1,742,400.00	
ARMSCOR Shooting Center Inc.	2	Supply and Delivery of	2,137,300.00	2,138,750.00
Trust Trade		Cartridge 5.56 (72,500 rds)	2,101,775.00	









ARMSCOR Shooting Center Inc.	3	Supply and Delivery of Shot Shell 12 Gauge Buck "00" (16,700 rds)	414,160.00	551,250.00

WHEREAS, upon careful examination, validation and verification of all the eligibility/technical and financial requirements, Trust Trade being the Lowest Calculated Bidder for Lot 2 and ARMSCOR Shooting Center Inc. being the Single Lowest Calculated Bidder for Lot 3, was found to be both responsive thus postqualified;

WHEREAS, while in Lot 1: Cartridge 9mm (110,000 rds), ARMSCOR Shooting Center Inc. have been declared as the Lowest Calculated Bidder, however, failed the product test and evaluation of ammunition;

WHEREAS, for Lot 1: Cartridge 9mm (110,000 rds), the bids of ARMSCOR Shooting Center Inc. was found to be not responsive thus post-disqualified;

NOW THEREFORE, the BJMP Bids and Awards Committee RESOLVE, as it is hereby RESOLVED, to recommend to the Chief, BJMP the following:

- a) To declare Armscor Shooting Center Inc. as the bidder with the SINGLE CALCULATED AND RESPONSIVE BID for Lot 3:
- b) To declare Trust Trade as the bidder with the LOWEST CALCULATED AND RESPONSIVE BID for Lot 2;
- c) To recommend that the Supply and Delivery of Various Ammunitions be AWARDED to the following bidders:
 - Trust Trade with a Bid Amount of Php2,101,775.00; and Lot 2 -
 - Armscor Shooting Center Inc. with a Bid Amount of Lot 3 -Php414,160.00;
- d) To declare ARMSCOR Shooting Center Inc. to be not responsive for the Supply and Delivery of Various Ammunitions (Lot 1) thus POST-DISQUALIFIED; and
- e) To recommend that the BAC-TWG shall proceed with the post qualification for the Second Lowest Calculated Bidder on Lot 1.

UNANIMOUSLY APPROVED.

Done at the BJMP National Headquarters, 144 Mindanao Avenue, Quezon City, Philippines, this November 22, 2017.

BAC MEMBERS

LUISITO C MUÑOZ Jail Senior Superintendent Member, BJMP-NHQ BAC

ARNOLD F BUENACOSA Jail Chief Superintendent

Member, BJMP-NHQ BAC

delic ASS

ATTY. MICHAEL ANGELO M CACERES

Jail Chief Inspector Member, BJMP-NHQ BAC

CLEMENT W LABOY

Jail Senior Superintendent

Provisional Member, BJMP-NHQ BAC

(For Service Vehicle, Firearms and

Ammunitions and Other Military Equipment)

ATTY. PAULINO H. MORENO JR, CSEE

Jail Chief Superintendent

Vice-Chairperson, BJMP-NHQ BAC

ALLAN S IRAL, CESE

Jail Chief Superintendent Chairperson, BJMP-NHQ BAC

APPROVED/BISAPPROVED:

CIAS C TAPAYAN, CESE

Jail Director Chief, BJMP

(HOPE)

Attested by:

I hereby certify the correctness of the foregoing resolution:

RUEL S RIVERA, DSC Chief Directorial Staff Head, BAC Secretariat